RECEIVED

1991 MAR 22 PN 4: 36

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 101

(By Bet Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers + Del Bunk)
By Request of the Executive)

Passed Warch 17, 1991
In Effect From Passage



ENROLLED H. B. 101

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Burk)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed March 17, 1991; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending and transferring between items of the existing appropriations of the department of public safety, division of public safety, account no. 5700, as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, known as the budget bill, and by chapters one and three, acts of the Legislature, third extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation of account no. 5700, chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, and chapters one and three, acts of the Legislature, third extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred ninety, be supplemented, amended and transferred to read as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue
3	Sec. 2. Appropriations of federal funds.
4	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
5	77—Division of Public Safety
6	(WV Code Chapter 15)
7	Acct. No. 5700

8 9 10 11 12			Federal Funds Fiscal Year 1990-91	General Revenue Funds Fiscal Year 1990-1991
13	1	Personal Services	\$ —	\$ 14,666,504
14	2	Annual Increment		73,908
15	3	Employee Benefits		3,725,614
16	4	Unclassified	774,223	4,840,776
17	4a	Public Employees		
18		Insurance		711,669
19	5	Total	\$ 774,223	\$24,018,471

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend and transfer certain moneys between items of the existing appropriation for the designated spending unit. The amounts as itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred ninety-one shall be made available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Lower Luck
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

A law all & Alalan	
A Will Established	2
Clerk of the Senate	

Denald & Lopp Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within	provel		this th	ne dae	<u>.</u>
day of Mun	11, 199	91.	1	4	_
~	aston			MAN	77
® € GCU € C-641	γ	Gove	rnor		

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date ___

5/15p